

No. 19-2273

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, CHAPEL HILL
– CARRBORO NAACP, GREENSBORO NAACP, HIGH POINT NAACP,
MOORE COUNTY NAACP, STOKES COUNTY BRANCH OF THE NAACP,
WINSTON SALEM – FORSYTH COUNTY NAACP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the
North Carolina Senate, and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives,

Appellants,

&

DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections; STELLA E. ANDERSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; DAVID C. BLACK,
KEN RAYMOND, and JEFFERSON CARMON III, in their official capacities
as members of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

Defendants- Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

BRIEF OF THE STATE BOARD DEFENDANTS

Dated: February 11, 2019

(Counsel listed on reverse)

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Olga E. Vysotskaya de Brito
Paul M. Cox
Special Deputy Attorneys General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6400

Counsel for the State Board Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
Standard of Review	12
Discussion	12
I. The Legislative Intervenors Are Not Entitled to Intervention-as-of- Right.	12
A. The State Board is adequately defending Senate Bill 824.	13
B. The Court should decline to address Legislative Intervenors’ argument that state law entitles them to represent the interests of the State and its executive branch in this lawsuit.	16
II. The District Court Exercised Its Discretion To Deny The Legislative Intervenors’ Motion For Permissive Intervention.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , No. 1:16cv54, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88010, 2016 WL 3647979 (W.D.N.C. July 7, 2016).....	20
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018).....	18
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	19
<i>McHenry v. Comm’r</i> , 677 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>One Wis. Inst. v. Nichols</i> , 310 F.3d. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	20
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	4
<i>Smith v. Pennington</i> , 352 F.3d 884 (4th Cir. 2003)	19, 20

State ex rel. Wallace v. Bone,
 304 N.C. 591, 286 S.E.2d 79 (1982).....18

Stuart v. Huff,
 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013) 12, 15

Turner v. Thomas,
 369 N.C. 419, 794 S.E.2d 439 (2016) 6

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)19

Wright v. North Carolina,
 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)19

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 618

N.C. Const. art. III.....18

Codified Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2(a)..... 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2(b) 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2(10)..... 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6(c)..... 17

Session Laws

Act of Dec. 19, 2018, S.L. 2018-144,
 2018-5 N.C. Adv. Legis. Serv. 84, 84-103 (S.B. 824).Passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... 4, 12, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 5, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)..... 20

N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6
